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SET UP OF NEW KENDRIYA VIDYALAYAS IN UTTAR PRADESH 
 

1782.  SHRI UPENDRA SINGH RAWAT:  
SHRI R.K. SINGH PATEL:  

 

Will the Minister of EDUCATION be pleased to state:  
 

(a)  whether the Government of Uttar Pradesh has submitted any proposal to the 
Government to  open new Kendriya Vidyalayas (KVs) across the State;  

(b)  if so, the details thereof including the current status;  
(c)  the status of establishment of new Kendriya Vidyalayas (KVs) in Uttar Pradesh, 

District-wise especially in Barabanki, Banda, Chitrakoot and Bundelkhand;  
(d)  the details of work done so far and the time to be taken to complete the project; and  
(e)  the number of Kendriya Vidyalayas opened in Uttar Pradesh and the details thereof? 

 
ANSWER 

 

MINISTER OF STATE IN THE MINISTRY OF EDUCATION 
(DR. SUBHAS SARKAR) 
 

(a) & (b) Opening of new Kendriya Vidyalayas (KVs) is a continuous process. KVs are 
opened primarily to cater to the educational needs of the wards of transferable Central 
Government Employees including Defence & Para-military personnel, Central Autonomous 
Bodies, Central Public Sector Undertakings (PSUs) and Central Institute of Higher Learning 
(IHL) by providing a common programme of education throughout the country. Proposals for 
opening of new KVs may be sponsored by Ministries or Departments of the Government of 
India / State Governments / Union Territories (UTs) Administrations, with commitment to 
provide requisite resources for setting up a new KV as per norms.  The proposals are 
subject to approval of the competent authority.  

 
Some proposals for opening of new KVs have been received from Government of 

Uttar Pradesh which are subject to due process and approval of the competent authority.  
 
(c) & (d) As per information received from KVS, 01 KV each in Barabanki and Chitrakoot (in 
Bundelkhand Region) are already functional under civil sector. A new KV in Banda District 
(in Bundelkhand Region) has been sanctioned in the year 2018 but could not be made 
functional as the State Government has not provided the requisite land and suitable rent free 
temporary building as per the norms. No fresh proposal has been received by KVS for 
opening of new KV in Barabanki and Chitrakoot from State Government.   

 
Construction of permanent buildings for KVs is a continuous process, which depends 

upon identification of suitable land, completion of lease formalities in favour of KVS by the 
sponsoring authorities, submission of drawings / estimates by construction agency, 
availability of funds and requisite approvals etc. No definite time frame can be given in this 
regard.    
 
(e) At present, 122 KVs are functioning in the State of Uttar Pradesh, details of which are 
annexed.  

***** 

 

 

 



ANNEXURE 
 
ANNEXURE REFERRED TO IN REPLY TO PART (e) OF THE LOK SABHA UNSTARRED QUESTION 
NO. 1782 RAISED BY SHRI UPENDRA SINGH RAWAT AND SHRI R.K. SINGH PATEL, HON’BLE 
MEMBERS OF PARLIAMENT TO BE ANSWERED ON 13/02/2023 REGARDING “SET UP OF NEW 
KENDRIYA VIDYALAYAS IN UTTAR PRADESH”. 
 

DETAILS OF THE KENDRIYA VIDYALAYA FUNCTIONING  
IN THE STATE OF UTTAR PRADESH 

 

S. No. Name of Kendriya Vidyalaya Year of opening  

1 ALIGARH 1995-96 

2 ALLAHABAD IIIT 2003-04 

3 ALLAHABAD, NAINI 1988-89 

4 AMHAT, SULTANPUR 1986-87 

5 AZAMGARH 1974-75 

6 BALLIYA  1993-94 

7 BALRAMPUR 2003-04 

8 BARABANKI 1996-97 

9 BAREILLY, IZZAT NAGAR (IVRI)  1986-87 

10 BASTI 1991-92 

11 BULANDSHAHAR 1985-86 

12 CHOPAN 1994-95 

13 DEORIA 2003-04 

14 GHAZIPUR 1986-87 

15 GONDA 1994-95 

16 GORAKHPUR NO.2 (FCI) 2003-04 

17 GREATER NOIDA 2003-04 

18 JHANSI CANTT NO.3 1987-88 

19 LUCKNOW, (IIM CAMPUS) 1996-97 

20 LUCKNOW, ALIGANJ 1983-84 

21 LUCKNOW, CRPF (BIJNOUR) 2003-04 

22 LUCKNOW, GOMTI NAGAR 1984-85 

23 MANKAPUR (ITI) 1987-88 

24 MATHURA BAAD 1988-89 

25 MAU 1991-92 

26 MORADABAD NO. I 1987-88 

27 MUGHAL SARAI 1975-76 

28 MUZAFFAR NAGAR 1999-2000 

29 NOIDA 1984-85 

30 RAE BARELI  1972-73 

31 CRPF RAMPUR 1980-81 

32 SITAPUR 1991-92 

33 UNNAO 1984-85 

34 VARANASI (DLW) 1978-79 

35 VARANASI NO.4 2003-04 

36 VISHESH K.V. (GAZIABAD) 1967-68 

37 BADAUN 2006-07 

38 LAKHIMPUR KHERI 2006-07 



39 MATI AKABARPUR, KANPUR DEHAT 2007-08 

40 PILIPBHIT 2007-08 

41 CRPF ALLAHABAD, DISTT. ALLAHABAD 2010-11 

42 ETAH, DISTT. ETAH 2010-11 

43 CHERO SALEMPUR, DISTT. DEORIA 2010-11 

44 MAHOBA, DISTT. MABOBA 2010-11 

45 HATHRAS, DISTT. MAHAMAYA NAGAR 2010-11 

46 LALITPUR, DISTT. LALITPUR 2011-12 

47 ETAWA, DISTT. ETAWA 2011-12 

48 CHITRAKOOT DISTT. CHITRAKOO 2011-12 

49 SHIVGARH, DISTT. RAIBAREILI 2014-15 

50 GANGRANI, DISTT.KUSHINAGAR  2014-15 

51 HARDOI, DISTT. HARDOI 2014-15 

52 SHRAWASTI, DISTT. SHRAWASTI 2015-16 

53 SIDHARTH NAGAR, DISTT. SIDHARTH NAGAR 2016-17 

54 MCF LALGANJ RAEBREILLY, DISTT. RAEBREILLY 2017-18 

55 BAOLI, DISTT. BAGHPAT 2018-19 

56 SSG, CISF SURAJPUR, GREATER NOIDA 2018-19 

57 KAUHAR AT GAURIGANJ DISTT. AMETHI 2019-20 

58 BHADOHI, DISTT. BHADOHI 2019-20 

59 MIRJAPUR, DISTT. MIRJAPUR 2019-20 

60 AAYER, DISTT. VARANASI 2019-20 

61 RAILWAY IDGAH, DISTT. AGRA 2019-20 

62 

39th Bn SSB GADNIA PALIA KALAN, DISTT. 
LAKHIMPUR KHIRI 

2019-20 

63 59TH BN. SSB NANPARA 2019-20 

64 MADHUPURI, DISTT. FATEHPUR 2020-21 

65 SUMERPUR, DISTT. HAMIRPUR 2020-21 

66 AGRA CANTT NO.I (AFS) 1963-64 

67 AGRA CANTT NO.II 1964-65 

68 AGRA CANTT NO.III (BARRACK ROAD) 1986-87 

69 ALLAHABAD, BAMRAULI 1982-83 

70 ALLAHABAD, CHHEOKI 1984-85 

71 ALLAHABAD, MANAURI 1964-65 

72 ALLAHABAD, NEW CANTT 1976-77 

73 ALLAHABAD, OLD CANTT 1989-90 

74 BABINA CANTT. 1965-66 

75 BABUGARH CANTT. 1988-89 

76 BAREILLY (AFS) 1974-75 

77 BAREILLY (ASC) 1964-65 

78 BAREILLY (JRC) 1963-64 

79 FAIZABAD CANTT 1981-82 

80 FATEH GARH 1966-67 

81 GORAKHPUR NO.1 1973-74 

82 HAZARATPUR (OEF) 1985-86 

83 HINDON NO.I 1970-71 

84 HINDON NO.II 1982-83 



85 JHANSI CANTT NO.1 1964-65 

86 JHANSI CANTT NO.2 1986-87 

87 KANPUR CANTT 1982-83 

88 KANPUR RAKSHAVIHAR 2003-04 

89 KANPUR, ARMAPUR NO.I (KALPI ROAD) 1976-77 

90 KANPUR, ARMAPUR NO.II  1986-87 

91 KANPUR, CHAKERI NO.I  1964-65 

92 KANPUR, CHAKERI NO.II 1981-82 

93 KANPUR, CHAKERI NO.III 1985-86 

94 KANPUR, OEF  1986-87 

95 LUCKNOW, (AMC) 1963-64 

96 LUCKNOW, CANTT 1988-89 

97 LUCKNOW,BAKSHI KA TALAB (AFS) 1985-86 

98 MATHURA CANTT 1966-67 

99 MEERUT, CANTT (DL) 1966-67 

100 MEERUT, CANTT (PL) 1963-64 

101 MEERUT, CANTT (SL) 1963-64 

102 MEERUT, CHANDI NAGAR (AFS) 1986-87 

103 MEMAURA (AFS) 1980-81 

104 MURAD NAGAR 1981-82 

105 SARSAWA (AFS) 1979-80 

106 SHAHJAHANPUR NO.1 (CANTT) 1978-79 

107 SHAHJAHANPUR NO.2 (OCF) 1982-83 

108 TALBEHAT 1975-76 

109 VARANASI CANTT 1981-82 

110 BAREILLY, IZZAT NAGAR (IVRI)  1991-92 

111 KANPUR (IIT) 1965-66 

112 VARANASI (BHU) 1965-66 

113 BAREILLY, AONLA (IFFCO) 1986-87 

114 DADRI (NTPC) 1989-90 

115 DIBYAPUR (NTPC) 1987-88 

116 JAGDISHPUR (BHEL) AMETHI DISTT. 1984-85 

117 LUCKNOW, (RDSO) 1972-73 

118 LUCKNOW, (SGPGI) 1987-88 

119 MATHURA (MRP) 1977-78 

120 PHULPUR (IFFCO) ALLAHABAD 1979-80 

121 RIHAND NAGAR (NTPC) 1984-85 

122 SHAKTI NAGAR (NTPC) 1979-80 

 

***** 

 


